
Lancashire County Council

Preston Three Tier Forum

Monday, 8th September, 2014 at 6.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

No. Item

1. Appointment of Chair  

2. Appointment of Deputy Chair  

3. Membership and Terms of Reference  (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Apologies  

5. Note of the meeting held 14 April 2014  (Pages 5 - 10)

6. Action sheet update from meeting held 14 April 2014  (Pages 11 - 16)

7. 2014/15 Quarter 1 Environment Directorate 
Performance Dashboard  

(Pages 17 - 18)

The Dashboard details the performance of the 
Directorate between April and June 2014 in relation to 
delivery of the approved Preston Commissioning Plan 
for 2014/15.

8. Developing the Three Tier Forums - feedback on the 
review  

(Pages 19 - 40)

A copy of the report presented to the County Council's 
Cabinet on 8 May 2014, together with an extract of the 
minutes from that meeting, are attached.

9. Transport and Asset Management Plan (TAMP)  (Pages 41 - 44)
Guide to the Transport Asset Management Plan 
attached. Main document attached at end of agenda for 
publishing purposes.

10. Events on the Highway - policy and procedures for 
highway management  

(Pages 45 - 80)

11. Planning Application Case Study - as requested at 
the last meeting of the Preston Three Tier Forum  

(Pages 81 - 82)



12. School Performance and Pupil Premium - oral report  

13. Items Raised by Members of the Forum  (Pages 83 - 90)
a) Preston Bus Station - update on Dashboard
b) Cycle Casualty Figures - briefing note attached
c) Preston Station Cycle Link - update on 

Dashboard
d) The decline of the retail sector and a strategy to 

reinvigorate it – a presentation will be provided 
at the meeting

e) An update on the Lancashire Growth Bid – 
briefing note attached

f) Collaborative agreements between the City 
Council and the County Council – response 
included as part of item 8 (developing the Three 
Tier Forums)

g) Preston Tramway – briefing note attached

14. Themes for Future Meetings  
To be submitted to the Chair and Mark Wardale, 
Localities Officer, Environment Directorate: Strategy 
and Policy, Mobile 07919 227424  
mark.wardale@lancashire.gov.uk

15. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

16. Date of Next Forum  
The next scheduled meeting will be held at 6:00pm on 
2 December 2014 in Cabinet Room C – The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston.

Transport Asset Management Plan (TAMP) attached here for publishing 
purposes

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor

County Hall, Preston

mailto:%20mark.wardale@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:%20mark.wardale@lancashire.gov.uk






Preston Three Tier Forum 
Terms of Reference September 2014

Membership 

The Preston 3 Tier Forum consists of all County Councillors with an Electoral 
Division within the District, together with an equal number of Borough Councillors 
and a Parish Councillor representing the Parish and Town Councils within the 
District. 

The current membership of the Forum is as follows.

Lancashire County Council

County Councillor C Crompton                                  
County Councillor F De Molfetta
County Councillor G Driver
County Councillor K Ellard
County Councillor D Borrow
County Councillor J Mein
County Councillor Y Motala
County Councillor K Sedgewick
County Councillor G Wilkins
County Councillor B Winlow

Preston City Council

Councillor N Cartwright
Councillor J Collins
Councillor Z Coupland
Councillor P Crowe
Councillor A Faruki 
Councillor D Hammond
Councillor B Patel
Councillor J Potter
Councillor B Rollo
Councillor D Walker

The Parish and Town Councils representative on the Forum is Councillor Eileen 
Murray from Grimsargh Parish Council.

 The Forum is a joint business meeting of Count
[...]
ublic. This includes the right of the Chair to terminate a speech if it is felt 
appropriate to do so. The Chair's judgement will be informed by the following 
provision:

Members of the public must not

 Speak at a point in the meeting other than those specified
 Interrupt another speaker
 Speak for longer than the allotted time
 Reveal personal information about another individual
 Make a personal complaint about a service provided by County, District 

or Town / Parish Councils in the area
 Make individual or personal complaints against any member of the 

authority
 Reveal information which they know or believe to be confidential 
 Use offensive, abusive or threatening language
 Ignore the ruling of the Chair of the meeting

Members of the public who breach these guidelines may, following a warning, be 
asked to leave the meeting. If a person refuses to leave the room, the chair shall 
adjourn the meeting for a short period of time and if necessary to a later date

Speeches by members of the public are not expected to be the subject of a debate, 
nor are any questions raised expected to be answered. The Chair may, at his or her 
discretion, invite a response or comment from an appropriate officer or Forum 
member, but it is anticipated that this will be the exception rather than the rule.

The contents of any speech by a member of the public will be noted by officers 
supporting the Forum and will be dealt with via the appropriate mechanism.

Page 3



Page 4



Preston Three Tier Forum

Note of the Meeting held on Monday, 14th April, 2014 at 6.00 pm in Town Hall, 
Preston

Present:

Chair
County Councillor Frank De Molfetta

Forum Members
County Councillor David Borrow
County Councillor Kevin Ellard
County Councillor Jennifer Mein
County Councillor Yousuf Motala
County Councillor Keith Sedgewick
County Councillor Bill Winlow
Councillor NH Cartwright, Preston City Council
Councillor JV Collins, Preston City Council
Councillor D Hammond, Preston City Council
Councillor T Hart, Preston City Council
Councillor JT Hull, Preston City Council
Councillor J Iqbal, Preston City Council
Councillor B Rollo, Preston City Council
Councillor D Walker, Preston City Council
Parish Councillor Eileen Murray

Also in attendance:
Debbie Thompson - Environment Directorate, Lancashire County Council
Janet Mulligan – Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council

1.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of County Councillor G Driver and G 
Wilkins and Councillor P Crowe.
 
2.  Protocol on public speaking

The protocol on public speaking, which had previously been agreed by the Forum was 
presented for information.

3.  Note of the meeting held 2 December 2013

The note of the meeting held on 2 December 2013 was presented and agreed.

4.  Action sheet update from meeting held 2 December 2013

Members received an update on the action taken in response to issues raised at the 
previous meeting.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



In receiving the update members raised the following points:
 
Fishergate Central Gateway Project – An update on the progress of discussions with 
Network Rail about improvements to the station approach was requested.
 
Highway between the Saddle Inn and the Smiths Arms – It was noted that the highway 
had now re-opened, however further repairs were still necessary on Darkinson Lane.
 
School Performance Figures – There was concern that Jonathan Hewitt, Head of Quality 
and Continuous Improvement, was not able to attend this meeting for a second time. The 
Forum had requested his attendance in order to have a discussion about school 
performance figures; it was not sufficient to simply submit questions for him to answer. 
The Chairman gave an assurance that Jonathan would attend a future meeting

5.  2013/14 Quarter 3 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard

The Environment Directorate's "dashboard" performance for the third quarter of 2013/14 
was presented.  
 
In considering the "dashboard" members of the Forum made the following comments:
 
Preston Station Cycle Link – the Dashboard indicated that this long-awaited link for 
cyclists would be completed in Quarter 4. As Quarter 4 had now passed. Members 
requested an update.
 
Shared Pedestrian and Cycle Routes (Guild Wheel) – there was ongoing concern about 
the shared use of some routes and the dangers presented to older pedestrians in 
particular. It was suggested that as the number of cyclists would increase with the onset of 
longer / finer days it might be helpful to encourage cycling organisations to urge their 
members to be more considerate to pedestrians.
 
Preston – East Lancashire Transport Corridor Study – a briefing about the 
reinstatement of the Colne to Skipton railway line was requested. 
 
Central Lancashire Highways and Transport Master Plan – It was noted that the 
schemes shown on the dashboard all related to the South Ribble area and detail relating 
to Preston was requested.

6.  2014/15 Environment Capital Programme Plan for Preston

The 2014/15 Capital Programme for Preston was noted.

7.  Minimum Unit Pricing for Alcohol in Lancashire

It was noted that minimum unit pricing of alcohol had been a matter of national debate for 
some time, but now appeared to be on the 'back burner' in central Government.
 
There was some discussion about whether it was realistic or sensible for Lancashire to try 
to tackle this issue locally. Some members felt strongly that education about the dangers 
of alcohol was a more appropriate way forward.

Page 6



 
It was acknowledged that there was a need to work with all partners, including the NHS to 
educate people, but there was also a need for legislation – the affects of alcohol resulted 
in a significant cost to the public purse and there needed to be a shift in approach.
 
The County Council had in July 2013 passed a notice of motion to work with its 12 district 
councils, Blackpool, Blackburn with Darwen and partners in the health and third sectors to 
lobby Lancashire MPs and government to introduce a minimum price of alcohol. It was 
hoped that raising this issue through the Forums and also the Lancashire Leaders' Group 
would encourage Lancashire authorities to work collaboratively to lobby central 
government and thus achieve a national approach.

8.  Tour de France 2014

Details of the route and arrangements to manage traffic during the course of this event 
were noted.

9.  School Performance and Pupil Premium

Jonathan Hewitt, Head of Quality and Continuous Improvement, was unable to attend the 
meeting, however members had been invited to submit any questions to him via Mark 
Wardale, Localities Officer. Jonathan would be invited to attend the next meeting of this 
Forum.

10.  Items raised by Members of the Forum

10a Preston Bus Station

The Forum had requested an update on plans for the Bus Station.
 
It was explained that it was expected to be a modern gateway into the City which would be 
capable of delivering a range of modern, high quality services. 
 
The County Council had established a Programme Board to plan and implement the 
Project. The Board would be responsible for the delivery of key elements within the overall 
Project.  Preston City Council was represented by Lorraine Norris. 
 
The County Council was now working through the following transitional matters:
 

         Developing proposals to remodel the Bus Station and Multi Storey Car Park
         Defining the type/mix of public services to be delivered from the property
         Defining the scale and nature of the proposed Youth facility to be built within the 

property
         Refining the ongoing process of managing the overall facility  

 
It was acknowledged that the overall Bus Station was far larger than necessary for modern 
bus/coach based requirements. In addition, the attractiveness and quality of the car park 
required improvement. Consequently, the County Council was now in the process of 

Page 7



developing
[...]
explanation was accepted some was considered to be less 
clear and persuasive.
 

Page 8



It was considered very important for members of the public to understand why a decision 
had been reached, especially so if they had battled for years for or against an application. 
It was suggested that an illustrative case study be provided to clearly explain why the 
public may not hear the discussion in certain circumstances.

11.  Review of Three Tier Forums

It was reported that a number of Forums had opened up to the public and that two, 
Lancaster and Chorley, had made suggestions and were developing in a different way; 
they would run as a pilots for the next 6-12 months.
 
It was considered necessary to develop more joint working and it was hoped that Districts 
would bring more services to the table.
 
There was some concern that not all Forums had yet opened their meetings to the public.
 
The review of the Three Tier Forums was now being taking forward as part of a wider 
governance review. A report would be considered by the Cabinet on 8 May after which 
further information would be shared with all Districts.

12.  Themes for future meetings

Members of the Forum were invited to submit any suggested items for the next Preston 3 
Tier Forum to Mark Wardale mark.wardale@lancashire.gov.uk. Any suggestions would 
need to be cleared with the Chair.
 
The following suggestions put forward at the meeting:
 

         The decline of the retail sector and a strategy to reinvigorate it.
         An update on the Growth bid (It was suggested that a recent county council Task 

Group report 'Local Growth and Business Support' be shared with the Forum)
         Collaborative agreements between the city and county councils
         Preston Tramway

13.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

14.  Date of next Forum and future timetable

It was noted that the next meeting of the Forum would be held at 6.00 pm on Monday 8 
September 2014 in the Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston. Future meetings 
had been scheduled for 6.00pm on 2 December 2014 and 31 March 2015.

Ian Fisher
County Secretary and Solicitor 

County Hall
Preston

Page 9

mailto:mark.wardale@lancashire.gov.uk


Page 10



1

Preston Three Tier Forum: Action Sheet

Meeting Date: 14th April 2014

Action Lead Officer Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken)

Smart ticketing; An update is required when 
NOW Card agreed with Bus companies

Chris Anslow LCC Negotiations are still ongoing with the bus companies and an 
update will be provided to members of the forum when available 

Fishergate Central Gateway Project; 
Pavement Works – An update was requested 
on the scheme and in particular an update on 
discussions with Network Rail about 
improvements to the Station approach

Phil Wilson LCC The Fishergate Central Gateway Project is now  projected to be 
completed in October 2014 (please see Dashboard)

In regard to the Station approach; Over the past 12 months we 
have held meetings with Virgin and Network Rail in relation to 
the development of the Station forecourt area, which would 
create a better arrival and departure experience into the City 
Centre, and to mirror the quality of the environment the 
Fishergate Central Gateway project will deliver.

To date outline design / plans have been agreed for the area 
with Virgin and Network Rail representatives, who are fully 
supportive of the development and keen to see this come 
forward.

The next step required to progress the development is to gain 
the necessary formal permissions from Network Rail, via a 
Station Change protocol, which Virgin are currently preparing to 
submit. 

The ideal timescales to undertake the development would be 
Summer this year, which would coincide with the completion of 
the Fishergate scheme, however this would be dependent on 
the outcome and timings of the Station Change process.  

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



2

Action Lead Officer Lead Officer Comments (Includi
[...]
al that the 

Sarah Parry LCC
Every effort is being made to construct these roads as soon as 
possible within the constraints of the statutory processes i.e. 

P
age 13



4

Action Lead Officer Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken)

East/West spine road is finished 
before work on housing developments 
were started

 New Hall Lane Gateway; An update 
on when improvements would be 
started was requested

2017/18 and 2016/17 starts on site respectively. It is not 
possible to preclude developers from starting on site without the 
roads being in place if they submit planning applications with 
numbers of houses which can be accommodated within the 
existing highway network  (with some alteration ).
The Infrastructure Delivery Plan identifies that during 2014/15 
we will be developing plans for each of the corridors identified 
within the Masterplan to be implemented at a time appropriate 
with the changes/additions to the highway network.

Planning Decisions; 
It was suggested that in order to explain why 
cases sometimes cannot be heard in public 
an illustrative case should be provided to the 
forum 

Preston City Council 
Planning

Chris Hayward the City Council Planning Officer is meeting with 
the City Council's planning solicitor David Haley to see if they 
can come up with a possible scenario which is not Preston or 
site specific and could be sent or presented to the next meeting.
(attached as part of the agenda)

Future Agenda Items;
 The decline of the retail sector and a 

strategy to reinvigorate it
 An update on the Growth bid (it was 

suggested that a recent county 
council Task Group report "Local 
Growth and Business Support" be 
shared with the Forum)

 Collaborative agreements between 
the city and county council

 Preston Tramway
 School Performance Figures 

(requested that Jonathan Hewitt 
attend the next Forum meeting) 

Briefing paper on the Growth Bid attached as part of the agenda. 
Task Group report to be presented to the Scrutiny Committee on 
12 September after which agreed recommendations will be 
shared with the Forum.

P
age 14



5

Action Lead Officer Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken)

Parish Council Matters raised;
 Planning Decisions; It was suggested 

that in order to explain why cases 
sometimes cannot be heard in public 
an illustrative case should be provided 
to the forum   (see above)

See Above Planning Decisions

P
age 15



P
age 16



 

 

ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE PROGRESS APRIL - JUNE 2014 
Summary:  Environment Directorate progress against delivery of the Commissioning Plan for Preston in the first quarter of 2014/15 

Assistant Director of Commissioning:  Joanne Reed                    :joanne.reed@lancashire.gov.uk            : 01772 530897 

 

PRESTON 

Q1 
SERVICE UPDATE 

Road and Street Maintenance Repair 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Trading Standards 
Hajj Project - Hajj falls between 1 and 7 October this year. Trading Standards are aware that some 
travellers pay money over to operators who then fail to deliver on bookings or acceptable travel 
and accommodation arrangements. This year the service is working with councillors, the 
community, the police and reputable businesses to ensure that those undertaking the Hajj have 
access to information which will help them make the best choices and avoid the pitfalls and 
problems we have seen in previous years. Leaflets and posters have been produced and will be 
distributed to shops and mosques in the Preston area, a press release has been sent with more 
publicity planned, and arrangements to speak to the community at events and on the radio are 
being organised. 

 

 

 

Environment and Community Projects 
Preston Guild Wheel - Designs were drawn up for initial residents' consultation at problem 
spots along Garstang Road and Riverside. Work started with anti-erosion and "bike-calming" 
measures at Boilton Wood. A bid has been submitted by Guild Wheel partners for an 
extensive landscaping project in the She
[...]
 the press and public from a 
meeting during an item of business wherever it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during that item there would be disclosure of Exempt or Confidential 
information as defined by the Local Government Act 1972 and the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000. 
 
 
20) Urgent Business Procedure 
 

a) The County Secretary and Solicitor may in consultation with the Chief Executive of 
the City Council, and with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Lancaster Three Tier 
Forum, deal with matters of urgency which cannot await the next meeting and which 
do not in the view of the Chair and Deputy Chair warrant a special meeting being 
convened.   

 
b) Any decision taken under the Urgent Business Procedure shall be reported to the 

next meeting of the Forum. 
 
21) Conduct at Meetings 
 
The conduct of meetings and the interpretation of these Standing Orders are at all times a 
matter for the Chair of the meeting whose ruling is final. 

Page 34



 

  

Appendix A – Delegated Matters 
 
(To be agreed) 
 

Page 35



 

  

Appendix B – Protocol on Public Speaking 
 
For the purpose of this protocol, "members of the public" includes members of the press. It 
does not include officers of county or district authorities who are in attendance to support 
and advise the meeting. 
 
The Lancaster Three Tier Forum will allow up to 20 minutes for public contributions at the 
beginning of each meeting. Members of the Public may also speak on any item on the 
agenda. 
 
Public speaking must be on topics included on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Whilst a member of the public is speaking, no interruption shall be allowed from either a 
member of the Forum or another member of the public. 
 
At all times, permission of the public to speak is subject to the discretion of the Chair of the 
meeting
[...]
uncils in the area 

• Make individual or personal complaints against any member of the authority 

• Reveal information which they know or believe to be confidential   

• Use offensive, abusive or threatening language 

• Ignore the ruling of the Chair of the meeting 
 
Members of the public who breach these guidelines may, following a warning, be asked to 
leave. 

Page 39



Page 40



1 
 

Guide for Three Tier Forums on the county council's Transport Asset Management Plan 

(TAMP) 

 
What is the TAMP? 
 

 It is the county council's approved Transport Asset Management Plan and investment 
strategy that identifies the key strategic priorities of Lancashire County Council as 
highway authority during the period 2015-2030. 

 It is a fundamental change from tackling, 'worst first' to one aligned to the Department for 
Transport's philosophy that, 'prevention is better than cure'. It recommends that 
resources are used to reduce key maintenance backlogs through preventative methods.  

 It sets out the principles and approach that the county council will use to determine the 
priorities for allocating capital resources to highways and transport assets. 

 
What does the TAMP say? 
 

 The analysis indicates that the county council requires approximately £35m per.annum 
to maintain all its transport assets at their 2013 levels.  The direct allocation likely to be 
received from central government, via the Department for Transport is £25m per annum. 
This funding shortfall provides a real challenge to do more, or even the same, with less. 

 In the last few years we have experienced a number of severe weather events (long, 
very cold winters and flood events) which have had an impact on the network and 
accelerated the deterioration of our assets. 

 Preventative intervention works are proposed to reduce our maintenance backlogs. 
Such works involve treatments that are generally carried out at an earlier critical stage in 
an asset's life-cycle and are usually less
[...]
y developed in terms of their deliverability and 
phasing in order to facilitate growth. The very clear approach that we have taken, 
linked to a strong evidence base and well thought out strategic improvements has 
helped to secure the City Deal and the recently announced £233.9m Local Growth 
Fund money which will help to deliver a number of our planned improvements.

The building of the Broughton bypass and the Preston Western Distributor, with the 
new junction on the M55, will enable all the new housing to be delivered with an 
effective transport network in place".

Page 89



Page 90


	Agenda
	3 Membership and Terms of Reference
	5 Note of the meeting held 14 April 2014
	6 Action sheet update from meeting held 14 April 2014
	7 2014/15 Quarter 1 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard
	8 Developing the Three Tier Forums - feedback on the review
	CabinetMins
	AppA

	9 Transport and Asset Management Plan (TAMP)
	10 Events on the Highway - policy and procedures for highway management
	Parades on Highway - Draft Policy
	Public Events and Engagement - Police Guidance

	11 Planning Application Case Study - as requested at the last meeting of the Preston Three Tier Forum
	13 Items Raised by Members of the Forum
	Lancashire Growth Deal Briefing Note Final 07-07-2014
	Tramway between Longridge and Preston July 2014






Minutes of the meeting


1

Preston Three Tier Forum

Note of the Meeting held on Monday, 8th September, 2014 at 6.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

Chair

County Councillor Frank De Molfetta

Forum Members

County Councillor David Borrow
County Councillor Carl Crompton
County Councillor Kevin Ellard
County Councillor Jennifer Mein
County Councillor Yousuf Motala
County Councillor Keith Sedgewick
County Councillor Bill Winlow
Councillor NH Cartwright, Preston City Council
Councillor JV Collins, Preston City Council
Councillor P Crowe, Preston City Council
Councillor N Darby, Preston City Council
Councillor A Faruki MBE, Preston City Council
Councillor D Hammond, Preston City Council
Councillor B Patel, Preston City Council
Councillor B Rollo, Preston City Council
Councillor D Walker, Preston City Council
Parish Councillor Pat Hastings

Councillor Neil Darby attended in place of Councillor John Potter and Parish Councillor Pat 
Hastings attended in place of Parish Councillor Eileen Murray.

Also in attendance:

Mark Wardale, Localities Officer, Lancashire County Council
Janet Mulligan, Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council

1.  Appointment of Chair

It was agreed that County Councillor Frank De Molfetta be appointed as the Chair of the 
Forum.



2

2.  Appointment of Deputy Chair

It was agreed that Councillor Neil Cartwright be appointed as the Deputy Chair of the 
Forum.

3.  Membership and Terms of Reference

The Membership and Terms of Reference of the Committee were noted.

The Chair welcomed the new members of the Forum and replacement members attending 
for the first time.

4.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of County Councillors Geoff Driver and 
George Wilkins.

5.  Note of the meeting held 14 April 2014

The note of the meeting held on 14 April 2014 was presented and agreed.

6.  Action sheet update from meeting held 14 April 2014

Members received an update on the action taken in response to issues raised at the 
previous meeting. 

One member referred to the Liverpool to Manchester railway electrification project and 
requested information about what role Lancashire County Council was taking in 
discussions with Northern Rail, particularly in relation to the electrification of the Ormskirk 
to Preston stretch.

7.  2014/15 Quarter 1 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard

The Environment Directorate's "dashboard" performance for the first quarter of 2014/15 
was presented.

In noting the dashboard members made the following points:

Preston Guild Wheel – 

 Clarification was sought about whether a maintenance plan for the Guild Wheel was in 
place, and also to whom maintenance issues arising on the route could be reported. 
Mark Wardale undertook to provide contact details to members. 



3

 There was ongoing concern about the safety of pedestrians using the Guild Wheel 
owing to the lack of care from cyclists. Members were assured that efforts to get the 
message out to cyclists to 'share with care' continued to be made, but there were no 
particular cycling groups through which this could be done.

 It was acknowledged that much had been done to encourage recreational cycling; 
information on what was being done / planned to encourage cycling as a means of 
transport was now requested. It was suggested that more work was required to 
establish safe, dedicated routes into the city and to provide suitable storage facilities. It 
was noted that a number of local employers actively encouraged cycling and provided 
facilities to cyclists and it would be important to research this to ensure a joined up 
approach.

Fishergate Railway Bridge – It was noted that work was currently underway to repaint 
the bridge and a request was made that Network Rail be asked to regularly check the 
bridge for graffiti.

8.  Developing the Three Tier Forums - feedback on the review

A copy of the report about developing the three tier forums, which had been presented to 
the County Council's Cabinet on 8 May 2014, together with an extract of the minutes from 
that meeting, were presented.

It was noted that this Forum had previously suggested that, in future, the Forums should 
be a blend of the previous Lancashire Local Committees and the current Forums.

It was reported that a member officer working group was currently looking at the political 
governance structure of the county council and, as part of this, options for locality working 
going forward were being considered. The working group was due to make its 
recommendations to the county council's full council in December and a further report 
would be brought to this Forum in due course.

9.  Transport and Asset Management Plan (TAMP)

The County Council's Transport Asset Management Plan (TAMP) was presented. It set out 
the key strategic priorities of the county council as highway authority for the period 2015-
2030.

It was emphasised that it was important for members to understand this new approach to 
highway maintenance, which could see repairs being carried out on a road which 
appeared to be in better condition than a nearby road which had already 'failed'. 
Preventative intervention works at the right point would reduce the cost of treatment 
overall and made economic sense. 



4

10.  Events on the Highway - policy and procedures for highway management

The draft policy and procedure for events on the highway together with consultation 
responses and Police Guidance to Event Organisers was presented. 

It was reported that this matter had been considered by the county council's Scrutiny 
Committee and members of that committee had been reassured by the proposals.

It was noted that none of the consultation responses had been attributed to parish councils 
and it was suggested that all parish councils be provided with a copy of the document. 

11.  Planning Application Case Study - as requested at the last meeting of the 
Preston Three Tier Forum

The case study now presented to the Forum was intended to illustrate why some planning 
matters had to be considered and discussed in private, without members of the press and 
public present.

It was noted that much development work was ongoing in North and North West Preston 
and members requested as much information as it was possible to provide before a 
decision was reached. 

12.  School Performance and Pupil Premium - oral report

Jonathan Hewitt, Head of School Improvement, Lancashire County Council attended to 
present this item. He had provided a brief paper setting out 2012/13 school performance 
data for Preston schools, a copy of which is attached to this note.

He explained that data for 2013/14 was not yet available but was expected by November. 
Early indications were that attainment in Preston was better than the national average, but 
slightly below the Lancashire average. He undertook to provide the statistics to the Forum 
when available.

There was a lengthy discussion about the data that was collected and what could be taken 
from it given the many and complex factors that related to and influenced pupils' 
performance. These factors included special educational needs (SEN), home 
environment, input from parents, contradictory evidence relating to class size, use of 
technology etc. The Forum was assured that much work was ongoing to establish effective 
links with families and to help parents where necessary. Progress was a key measure.

Members thanked Jonathan for a very informative presentation.

13.  Items Raised by Members of the Forum

a) Preston Bus Station – an update was provided on the Dashboard.
b) Cycle Casualty Figures – a briefing note was included with the agenda.
c) Preston Station Cycle Link - an update was provided on the Dashboard.



5

d) The decline of the retail sector and a strategy to reinvigorate it – a 
presentation was provided by John Crellin, Preston City Centre Planning Manager 
– see below.
e) An update on the Lancashire Growth Bid – a briefing note was included with 
the agenda.
f) Collaborative agreements between the City Council and the County Council 
– a response was included as part of item 8 (developing the Three Tier Forums).
g) Preston Tramway – a briefing note was included with the agenda, however, it 
was felt that this did not address the original question and it was agreed therefore 
that a further response be provided.

Reinvigorating the Retail Sector in Preston

John Crellin, Preston City Centre Planning Manager, delivered a PowerPoint presentation 
which summarised: 

 the current context in which retailers where operating, 
 initiatives to support existing retail
 initiatives to grow the city centre economy and 
 the City Centre Plan.

A copy of his presentation is attached to this note.

Members raised a number of comments and questions about specific schemes in the 
Preston area particularly those aimed at drawing more people into the city centre; a 
successful city centre would comprise a blend of retail, leisure and restaurant facilities. 
There were national chains who did not yet have a presence in Preston and it was hoped 
to attract them, but there was also a desire to see more independent traders. 

In response to concern about the availability of adequate parking, the Forum was assured 
that a recent parking audit, jointly conducted by the City and County Councils, had 
concluded that there was currently an over-supply of parking. There was, however, some 
concern about quality and safety of car parking, for example, adequate lighting. These 
concerns were starting to be addressed.

It was suggested that it was important to consider the provision of public transport and 
cycle routes into the city and also suitable cycle parking. The Forum was informed that 
discussions were underway about the provision of cycle parks and work was already 
underway to improve the train station approach. Investment proposals for the bus station 
would soon be coming forward.

14.  Themes for Future Meetings

Members of the Forum were invited to submit any suggested items for the next Preston 3 
Tier Forum to Mark Wardale mark.wardale@lancashire.gov.uk. Any suggestions would 
need to be cleared with the Chair.

mailto:mark.wardale@lancashire.gov.uk


6

15.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

16.  Date of Next Forum

It was noted that the next meeting of the Forum would be held at 6.00pm on Tuesday 2 
December 2014 in the Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston. 

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor 

County Hall
Preston


